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PLUSCONNECT
Wireless Weight Scale
UC-350CNBLE

Thank you very much for selecting the A&D Medical PLUSCONNECT Wireless 

Weight Scale UC-350CNBLE. Please do read the user manual carefully and 

thoroughly so as to ensure the safe usage of this product, and keep the manual 

well for further reference in case you have problems.
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Safety Information

Your Scale and Its Environment

To ensure your safety as well as the service life of your scale, please avoid 
using the scale under the following circumstances:

• Slippery floor such as tile floor

• Jumping onto the platform immediately after bath or with wet feet

• Near a cell phone or microwave oven

Avoid storage in the following locations:

• Where there is water

• Where the device may be exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, moisture, 
direct sunlight, dust, or salt air

• Where there is risk of shock or drop

• Where you store chemicals or full of corrosive gases

• Where in reach of infants or children

Efficient Use of Your Scale

To ensure the accuracy of measurement, please follow the below 
instructions when you start the measurement.

•  Place the scale on a flat, hard surface. Soft surface such as carpet will affect the 
performance of the scale.

• Avoid measurement immediately after strenuous exercise, sauna or bath, 
drinking, and dinning.

• Always start measurement in the same time slot and on the same scale located 
on the same flat, hard surface.
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Overview

Device Components

Includes: 

• Weight Scale UC-350CNBLE

• 4 x AAA Batteries (1.5V each)

• User Manual

• Quick Start Card

LCD Display

LCD display

DOWN Button

SET Button

UP Button

UNIT and Pair-up 
Activation Button Sensor

Battery Compartment

Pound

Kilogram

Successful Bluetooth Connection

Data transmitting/pending to transmit 
to wireless wellness system

Low Battery
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Initial Startup

Insert the Batteries 

• Open the battery door in the back of the scale.

• Insert the batteries (4 x 1.5V AAA) into the battery 
compartment according to the polarity indications 
marked inside the compartment. 
* The digits “          ” will be shown on the LCD.

• Close the battery door and wait until the digits “    ” 
are shown on the LCD.

 CAUTION

• When the symbol         appears, the device will power off. Then you shall 
replace with a new set of batteries. Please replace all four batteries at the 
same time. Do NOT mix the old batteries with the new ones. 

• Worn batteries are hazardous waste. Do NOT dispose of them together with 
the household garbage. Please refer to the local ordinances and recycling 
instructions regarding disposal of the worn batteries and scrapped device.

• If you do not intend to use this unit for a prolonged period of time, it is 
advisable to remove the batteries before storing.



E-5

Connecting to Mobile Device (Pairing)

Download the “A&D Connect” app

Download the free “A&D Connect” app from the App Store or Google play.

With the advanced Bluetooth® 4.0 technology applied, the mobile or portable 
equipments, which are equipped with Bluetooth® function in line with BLE Technical 
Specifi cations established by global organization Bluetooth® SIG, are capable to 
receive your personal health data.

Account Registration and Device Setup

Create your account following the app instruction or continue as a guest.

Guest Mode 
Log in as guest user. Reading 
is saved on device memory 
but not in your account

Account Registration
Create an account with 
username and password. 
The app will save and 
track data on your account 
and calculate your BMI

UC-350BLE
weight scale

In the Device Setup screen, select UC-350BLE to get the app in pairing mode with 
the scale. 
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Symbol    and symbol    
will be shown on the scale LCD 
alternatively, indicating pair-up 
is proceeding.

If SUCCEED, symbol    will be 
shown on the scale LCD.

If FAIL, symbol “E1” will be shown 
on the LCD. (Please refer to 
Troubleshooting for more details.)

Pair-Up

• Turn on Bluetooth® and the app. Make sure both are ON when pair-up is 
proceeding.

• Press and hold “UNIT” button in the back of the scale to start pair-up.

UNIT button

On the app, select User ID among 
P1 to P7. 

NOTE: Remember your “P#” 
to ensure data is stored under 
correct User.

Connecting to Mobile Device (Pairing)
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Start Measuring

Initializing Your Scale

1.  Position the scale on a flat, hard surface. Carpeted or 
uneven floors may affect accuracy.

2. Press the platform centre and remove your foot.

3. “0.0” will be displayed.   

4.  The scale will switch off and is now ready for use. This 
initialization process must be repeated if the scale is 
moved. At all other times step straight on the scale.

Setting the User ID and Start Measuring

• Press “SET” button or when the LCD displays 0.0, press and hold “SET” button 
for about 3s to select your “P#”.

• Once “P1” flashes, press the function button  or  to select your “P#” among P1 
to P8. Press “SET” button to lock it. Once the initial User ID is set up, a single user 
doesn’t have to repeat this process each time because the scale will remember you. 

• After setting your “P#”, step on the platform when the scale displays “0.0”. Stand 
still and keep full contact with the scale until the unit (lb/kg) stops flashing. Then 
the weight is locked. 

• When your scale is successfully paired with your smartphone and the Bluetooth 
is ON, it will process data transmission automatically. (Please refer to Data 
Transmission for more details.)

Be sure to select your “P#” on the scale. 
Guest User should select “P8”.

If you forget your “P#”, confirm in the app dashboard. 
Your “P#” is displayed below the scale illustration. 

Beep Beep
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Start Measuring
Data Transmission

• Once the Weight Scale UC-350CNBLE is successfully 
paired-up with your smartphone, please open the  
“A&D Connect” app and turn on your Bluetooth.  
Keep smartphone and scale in transmission distance.  
Step on the scale and take a measurement. Once 
the measurement is finished the data is automatically 
transferred to the app.

• The symbol  will disappear after 
successful data transmission, 
and you may check your personal 
health data stored in your 
smartphone.

• If the data is not transmitted to a 
paired phone, the symbol  will 
remain. The pending measurement 
data will be temporarily kept in 
the scale and transmitted to your 
smartphone when next connection 
is complete.

Note: When the data transmission is successful, the device will shut down automatically 3 seconds later.

Multiuser

Up to 8 people can use and store readings on the weight scale (7 registered users 
and 1 guest can share the scale).

• To add new users, select User ID that is not assigned already in the Device 
Setup process on the app (pg. E-5 and E-6). If all 7 User IDs are occupied, you 
can overwrite one by simply selecting it.

•  Be sure to select the correct “P#” on the app and the scale for each user. 
Guest Users should select “P8”.

• Once the correct User ID is selected, follow the steps for Start Measuring.

Data transmitting

Data ready to transmit to  
the app:

• If SUCCEED, the symbol 
disappears;

• If FAIL, the symbol remains.
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Offline Measurement
Even when you don’t have your phone, the weight data is stored in your ID memory 
and transmitted next time the scale is connected with your phone (max 30 memory).

Be sure to select your “P#” on the scale. Guest Users should select “P8”. 

1.  Step onto the scale platform and remain still while the scale computes your 
weight. Keep full contact with the scale until the unit (lb/kg) stops flashing. 

2.  A beep sound will indicate to step off and the scale will display your weight value.

3. The scale will automatically turn off after a few seconds.

Select Measurement Unit

Changing Measurement Unit

The default measurement unit is “lb”.  
You may press “UNIT” button on the  
back of the scale to choose among  
kilogram and pound.

 CAUTION

• Please put the scale on flat hard ground when finishing the unit selection. 
Wait for a few seconds, then you may start measuring. If there is not any 
operation in weighing mode, the scale will turn off in a few seconds.

Beep Beep
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Manage Your Health

Wireless Communication Function

This scale uses Bluetooth® wireless connectivity to communicate with a receiver 
device. At the end of measurement, the measurement data is sent from this scale 
to the receiver device. 

Bluetooth® is communication technology that enables devices to communicate 
wirelessly. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned 
by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by A&D is under license. Other 
trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Receiver Device

Use with a device such as personal computer or smartphone with an application 
to enable Bluetooth® communication with this scale. Download and install the 
app from Apple or Google.

Precautions for Wireless Functions

 WARNING

• Do not use in places where wireless communication is prohibited, such 
as on airplanes or in hospitals. This scale may have an adverse effect on 
electronic devices or medical electrical equipment.

 CAUTION

• If the communication function of this scale is used near a wireless device 
that communicates in the 2.4 GHz range, the processing speed of both 
devices may decrease. Do not use near a microwave oven where a 
magnetic field, static electricity or radio wave interference may occur.  
(The signal may not reach due to environmental reasons.)

*  A&D cannot accept any responsibility for any losses incurred such as operating malfunctions or loss of 
data that may occur through the use of this scale.

* This scale is not guaranteed to connect to all Bluetooth® compatible devices.
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Troubleshooting

Error Prompt

Error Description Solution

Overload. The device will 
power off.

Stop using this scale for 
measurement.

Low Battery. The device will 
power off.

Replace all four batteries at the 
same time. Please purchase 
the authorized batteries for 
replacement.

Failure of pairing up your 
scale with your smartphone. 
Or failure of activation.

Please check below items:

• Bluetooth is ON.

• App is ON.

•  Both devices are within the 
transmission distance of 
Bluetooth.

Data fails to upload (The 
notebook icon will be 
displayed.)

Connect to the app to upload 
the data.

When Data Transmitting ...

Problem Root Cause Solution

Data 
transmission 
failed.

Bluetooth is OFF. Turn ON the Bluetooth via Settings.

App is OFF. Press the A&D connect app in your 
phone and open the dashboard.

Out of range of 
Bluetooth transmission.

Place your smartphone closer to the 
scale.
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Specifications

Specifications

Product Name Weight Scale (UC-350CNBLE)

Dimension Scale: 321x321x23.5mm (Approximately)

Net Weight Approximately 1.98kg ( Excluding the dry cells)

Display Blue LCD

Measurement Unit Kilogram / Pound

Measurement Range 5kg to 180kg / 11lb to 400lb

Division 0.1kg / 0.2lb

Accuracy 5-50kg: ±0.3kg; 50-100kg: ±0.4kg; 

100-150kg: ±0.5kg; 150-180kg: ±0.7kg;

Working Environment Temperature: 5°C to 40°C

Relative humidity: ≤85%RH

Atmospheric pressure: 86kPa to 106kPa

Storage Environment Temperature: -20°C to 60°C

Relative humidity: 10%RH to 93%RH

Atmospheric pressure: 50kPa to 106kPa

Power Source 6V (Four AAA-size Batteries)

Auto-ON SENSE ON technology

Auto-OFF About 10 seconds while showing 0.0

About 10 seconds when the weight is locked

About 10 seconds when the weight is unstable.

Accessories • Four AAA-size Batteries

• User Manual

About the Accuracy of This Product
*  This product passes strict inspection before delivery and therefore its accuracy is guaranteed by the 

manufacturer. Please refer to the above table for the descriptions on accuracy. 
*  This product is specially designed for body scale as well as weight measurement. It should NOT be used 

by anyone during the process of transaction for verification of goods’ weight.
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Specifications 

FCC CAUTION

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment  and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure 
Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65. 

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment and meets RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) 
Exposure rules. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that it deemed to 
comply without maximum permissive exposure evaluation (MPE). But it is desirable 
that it should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 20 cm or more 
away from a person’s body (excluding extremities: hands, wrists, feet and ankles).

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

   Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Maintenance

Maintenance

When carrying out usual maintenance, please ensure practice of the following  
Do’s and Don’ts:

• DO use a dry soft cloth to wipe the dust.

• DO use a wet soft cloth, dipped into water and wrung out, to wipe the dirt.  
Then use a dry soft cloth to dry up the device.

• DON’T wash the device with water or immerse it in water.

• DON’T use propellant, abrasive or other chemicals to wipe the dirt in avoidance 
of discolor or malfunction.

• DON’T disassemble this device. If you have any problems, please contact A&D 
Medical. (Please refer to Warranty for contact information)

• Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Batteries may explode or leak. Remove the 
batteries if the scale will not be used for a long period.
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Warranty

LIMITED 2 YEAR WARRANTY–A&D Medical Weight Scale

A&D Medical (“A&D”) warrants to the first purchaser (“You”) that the A&D product 
You purchased (the “Product”) will be free from defects in material, workmanship 
and design for the applicable Warranty Term stated above from the date You 
purchased the Product under normal use. This Limited Warranty is personal to You 
and is not transferable. If the Product is defective, then (i) if You are a Consumer, 
You return the Product to the retailer You purchased it from (if within such retailer’s 
return time frame) or You return it to A&D in accordance with the procedure set 
forth below, or (ii) if You are NOT a Consumer, You return the Product to A&D 
in accordance with the procedure set forth below. A&D’s warranty obligation is 
limited to the repair or replacement, at A&D’s option, of the defective Product that 
has been returned by You within the warranty period. Such repair or replacement 
will be at no charge to You. The repaired or replacement Product is warranted 
hereunder for the longer of the remainder of the original warranty period or 90 days 
from the date of shipment of the repaired or replacement Product. If you return 
the Product for warranty service to A&D, You must return the Product, freight 
and insurance prepaid, within the warranty period to the address set forth below, 
together with satisfactory proof of the date of Your purchase (such as a sales 
receipt or statement of online warranty registration) and a description of the defect. 
Also please enclose a check for return shipping and insurance of the Product, as 
provided to you by the customer service representative.

In US

A&D Medical

Attn.:  Warranty Department

1756 Automation Parkway

San Jose, CA  95131

1-800-726-3364

In Canada

Auto Control Medical

Attn.: Warranty Department

6695 Millcreek Dr., Unit 6

Mississauga, ON, L5N 5R8

1-800-461-0991
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Warranty

This Limited Warranty does not cover, and A&D will not be liable for (i) any 
shipment damage, (ii) any damage or defect due to misuse, abuse, failure to use 
reasonable care, failure to follow written instructions enclosed with the Product, 
accident, subjecting the Product to any voltage other than the specified voltage, 
improper environmental conditions, or modification, alteration or repair by anyone 
other than A&D or persons authorized by A&D, or (iii) expendable or consumable 
components.  

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY PROVIDED BY A&D; 
THERE ARE NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. If A&D cannot reasonably 
repair or replace the Product, A&D will refund the amount You paid for the Product 
(not including taxes), less a reasonable charge for usage. To receive a refund you 
must have returned the Product and all associated materials to A&D.  
The above remedy of repair, replacement or refund is your only and exclusive 
remedy. IN NO EVENT SHALL A&D BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS, LOST INFORMATION 
OR REPLACEMENT COSTS, ARISING OUT OF YOUR USE OF OR INABILITY 
TO USE THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF A&D HAS BEEN 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Some states do not allow 
the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so that the above exclusions 
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may 
also have other rights that may vary from state to state.

No distributor, dealer or other party is authorized to make any warranty on behalf of 
A&D or to modify this warranty, or to assume for A&D any liability with respect to its 
products.

Bluetooth® devices carry the Bluetooth® logo mark.

iPhone, iPad and iPod are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and 
other countries.

Google and Google logo are registered trademarks of Google, Inc.
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Balance sans fil 
PLUSCONNECT
UC-350CNBLE

Merci beaucoup d’avoir choisi la balance sans fil A&D Medical PLUSCONNECT 

UC-350CNBLE. Veuillez lire attentivement l’intégralité de ce manuel d’utilisation 

afin de garantir un usage sûr de ce produit, et conservez ce document pour 

pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement en cas de problème.
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Informations de sécurité

Votre balance et son environnement

Afin de préserver votre sécurité et la durée de vie de votre balance, évitez de 
l’utiliser dans les situations suivantes :

• Sol glissant, plancher carrelé par exemple

• Juste après un bain ou avec les pieds mouillés

• À proximité d’un téléphone portable ou d’un four à micro-ondes

Évitez de ranger la balance dans les conditions suivantes :

• En présence d’eau

• Là où l’appareil pourrait être exposé à des températures extrêmes, de l’humidité, 
de la moisissure, de la poussière, de l’air salin ou la lumière directe du soleil

• En cas de risque de choc ou de chute

• Là où des produits chimiques sont stockés ou en présence de gaz corrosifs

• À portée d’enfants ou de nourrissons

Utilisation efficace de votre balance

Pour assurer la précision de la mesure, veuillez suivre les instructions 
suivantes pour commencer la mesure.

• Posez la balance sur une surface plane et solide. Les surfaces molles, comme le 
tapis, ont un impact sur les performances de la balance.

• Évitez de vous peser juste après un exercice physique intense, un sauna ou un 
bain ou juste après avoir bu ou mangé.

• Lancez toujours vos mesures vers la même heure et sur la même balance posée 
sur la même surface plane et solide.
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Vue d’ensemble

Composants de l’appareil

Inclus :  

• Balance UC-350CNBLE

• 4 x piles AAA (1,5 V chacune)

• Manuel d’utilisation

• Fiche de démarrage rapide

Affichage à cristaux liquides 

Affichage à cristaux liquides 
(ACL) 

Bouton DOWN (bas)
Bouton SET (réglage)

Bouton UP (haut)

Bouton UNIT (unité) et 
bouton d’activation du 
mode Jumelage

Compartiment à piles

Livres

Kilogrammes

Connexion Bluetooth réussie

Données en cours de transmission 
ou en attente de transmission vers le 
système Wellness sans fil

Pile faible
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Premier démarrage

Insertion des piles 

• Ouvrez le couvercle des piles au dos de la 
balance.

• Insérez les piles (4 x 1,5 V AAA) dans le 
compartiment à piles, en respectant les polarités 
indiquées dans le compartiment. 
* Les chiffres «  » s’affichent sur l’écran ACL.

• Fermez le couvercle des piles et attendez que les 
chiffres «  » s’affichent sur l’écran ACL.

 ATTENTION

• L’appareil s’éteint après l’apparition du symbole . Vous devez alors 
remplacer les piles existantes par des piles neuves. Veuillez remplacer les 
quatre piles à la fois. N’UTILISEZ PAS des piles anciennes en même temps 
que des piles neuves. 

• Les piles usagées constituent des déchets dangereux. NE LES ÉLIMINEZ 
PAS avec le reste des déchets domestiques. Veuillez vous référer aux 
règlementations et consignes de recyclage locales pour l’élimination des 
piles usagées et de l’appareil.

• Si vous ne prévoyez pas d’utiliser cet appareil pendant une longue période, 
il est conseillé de retirer les piles avant de ranger l’appareil.
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Connexion à un appareil mobile (jumelage)

Téléchargement de l’application « A&D Connect »

Téléchargez l’application « A&D Connect » gratuite du App Store ou de Google Play.

Grâce à la technologie BluetoothMD 4.0 avancée, les appareils mobiles et portables 
équipés d’une fonction BluetoothMD conforme aux caractéristiques techniques BLE 
établies par l’organisme international BluetoothMD SIG sont en mesure de recevoir 
vos données de santé personnelles.

Enregistrement d’un compte et confi guration de l’appareil

Créez votre compte en suivant les instructions de l’application, ou continuez en 
tant qu’invité.

Mode Invité : connectez-
vous en tant qu’utilisateur 
invité. Les relevés sont 
enregistrés dans la mémoire 
de l’appareil, mais pas dans 
votre compte.

Enregistrement d’un 
compte : créez un 
compte en saisissant un 
nom d’utilisateur et un mot 
de passe. L’application 
enregistrera et suivra les 
données de votre compte 
et calculera votre IMC.

Balance 
UC-350BLE

Dans l’écran Device Setup (Confi guration de l’appareil), sélectionnez UC-350BLE 
pour que l’application entre en mode Jumelage avec la balance. 
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Les symboles  et  sont affichés 
en alternance sur l’écran ACL de 
la balance pour indiquer que le 
jumelage est en cours.

En cas de RÉUSSITE de 
l’opération, le symbole  s’affiche 
sur l’écran ACL de la balance.

En cas d’ÉCHEC, le symbole « E1 
» s’affiche sur l’écran ACL.  
(Reportez-vous à la section 
Dépannage pour plus d’informations.)

Jumelage

• Activez le BluetoothMD et démarrez l’application. Assurez-vous que le BluetoothMD 
reste activé et l’application reste lancée pendant le jumelage.

• Maintenez enfoncé le bouton UNIT (unité) au dos de la balance pour démarrer  
le jumelage.

Bouton UNIT (unité)

Dans l’application, sélectionnez un 
nom d’utilisateur entre P1 et P7. 

REMARQUE : prenez note 
de votre « P# » pour vous 
assurer que les données 
sont enregistrées pour le bon 
utilisateur.

Connexion à un appareil mobile (jumelage)
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Commencer à mesurer

Initialisation de la balance

1.  Posez la balance sur une surface plane et solide. Le tapis et 
les sols irréguliers peuvent affecter la précision.

2.  Appuyez sur le centre de la plateforme et retirez votre pied.

3. « 0.0 » est affiché.   

4.  La balance s’éteint et est maintenant prête à être utilisée. 
Cette procédure d’initialisation doit être répétée si la balance est déplacée. Si ce 
n’est pas le cas, vous pouvez monter directement sur la balance.

Réglage du nom de l’utilisateur et début de la mesure

• Appuyez sur le bouton SET (réglage), ou, quand l’écran ACL affiche 0.0, maintenez 
le bouton SET enfoncé pendant environ 3 secondes pour sélectionner votre « P# ».

• Quand « P1 » clignote, appuyez sur le bouton de fonction  ou  pour sélectionner 
votre « P# » pouvant aller de P1 à P8. Appuyez sur le bouton SET (réglage) 
pour le conserver. Une fois le P# initial configuré, l’utilisateur n’est pas obligé de 
répéter cette procédure à chaque fois, car la balance se souviendra de lui.  

• Après avoir défini votre « P# », montez sur la plateforme quand la balance 
affiche « 0.0 ». Restez immobile et maintenez le contact avec la balance jusqu’à 
ce que l’unité (lb/kg) cesse de clignoter. Le poids est alors bloqué. 

• Quand la balance a bien été jumelée avec votre téléphone intelligent et que le 
Bluetooth est activé, les données sont transmises automatiquement. (Reportez-
vous à la section Transmission des données pour plus d’informations.)

Bip Bip

Pensez à sélectionner votre « P# » sur la balance.  Les 
utilisateurs invités doivent sélectionner « P8 ».

Si vous oubliez votre « P# », consultez le tableau de bord de 
l’application pour le retrouver. Votre « P# » est affiché sous 
l’illustration de la balance.
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Commencer à mesurer
Transmission des données

• Quand la balance UC-350CNBLE a bien été jumelée  
avec votre téléphone intelligent, ouvrez l’application  
« A&D Connect » et activez la fonction Bluetooth. Tenez le 
téléphone intelligent et la balance à une distance adaptée 
à la transmission des données. Montez sur la balance 
et faites une mesure. Une fois la mesure terminée, les 
données sont automatiquement transmises à l’application.

• Le symbole  disparaît une fois la 
transmission des données réussie, 
et vous pouvez consulter vos 
données de santé personnelles 
enregistrées sur votre téléphone 
intelligent.

• Si les données ne sont pas 
transmises à un téléphone jumelé, 
le symbole  reste affiché. Les 
données de mesure en attente 
seront temporairement conservées 
dans la balance et seront 
transmises à votre téléphone 
intelligent lors de la prochaine 
connexion.

Remarque : l’appareil s’éteint automatiquement 3 secondes après la transmission réussie des données.

Utilisateurs multiples

Jusqu’à 8 personnes peuvent utiliser et stocker des relevés dans la balance  
(7 utilisateurs enregistrés et 1 invité peuvent se partager la balance).

• Pour ajouter de nouveaux utilisateurs, sélectionnez un ID utilisateur n’étant 
pas encore attribué en suivant la procédure de configuration de l’appareil de 
l’application (voir pages E-5 et E-6). Si les 7 noms d’utilisateur sont pris, vous 
pouvez en remplacer un en le sélectionnant.

• Assurez-vous de sélectionner le bon « P# » dans l’application et sur 
la balance pour chaque utilisateur. Les utilisateurs invités doivent 
sélectionner « P8 ».

• Une fois le bon nom d’utilisateur sélectionné, suivez la procédure décrite dans la 
section Commencer à mesurer.

Données en cours de 
transmission

Données prêtes à être 
transmises à l’application :

• en cas de RÉUSSITE, le 
symbole disparaît;

• en cas d’ÉCHEC, il reste 
affiché.
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Mesures hors ligne
Si vous n’avez pas votre téléphone sur vous, les données de pesée sont 
enregistrées dans la mémoire de votre ID et seront transmises lors de la prochaine 
connexion entre la balance et votre téléphone (30 mesures en mémoire maximum).

Pensez à sélectionner votre « P# » sur la balance. Les utilisateurs invités 
doivent sélectionner « P8 ». 

1.  Montez sur la plateforme et restez immobile pendant que la balance calcule 
votre poids. Maintenez le contact avec la balance jusqu’à ce que l’unité (lb/kg) 
cesse de clignoter. 

2.  Un bip se fait entendre pour vous demander de descendre, et votre poids 
s’affiche sur la balance.

3.  La balance s’éteint automatiquement après quelques secondes.

Sélection de l’unité de mesure

Changer l’unité de mesure

L’unité de mesure par défaut est « lb ». 
Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton UNIT 
(unité) au dos de la balance pour choisir 
entre les kilogrammes et les livres.

 ATTENTION

• Posez la balance sur une surface plane et solide après avoir sélectionné 
une unité. Attendez quelques secondes avant de commencer à vous peser. 
En l’absence d’activité en mode Pesée, la balance s’éteint après quelques 
secondes.

Bip Bip
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Gestion de votre santé

Fonction de communication sans fil

Cette balance est équipée de la connectivité sans fil BluetoothMD permettant de 
communiquer avec un appareil de réception. Après la pesée, la balance envoie les 
données recueillies à l’appareil de réception.  

Le BluetoothMD est une technologie de communication permettant aux appareils 
de communiquer sans connexion filaire. Les logos et la marque BluetoothMD sont 
des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Toute utilisation de ces marques 
par A&D est soumise à une licence. Les autres marques déposées et appellations 
commerciales sont celles de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Appareil de réception

Utilisez un appareil tel qu’un ordinateur personnel ou un téléphone intelligent et 
installez-y l’application pour permettre la communication BluetoothMD avec cette 
balance. Téléchargez et installez l’application auprès d’Apple ou de Google.

Précautions relatives aux fonctions sans fil

 AVERTISSEMENT

• Ne pas utiliser dans des lieux interdisant la communication sans fil, comme les 
avions ou les hôpitaux. Cette balance peut causer des interférences nuisibles 
avec les appareils électroniques ou les équipements électriques médicaux.

 ATTENTION

• Si la fonction de communication de cette balance est utilisée à proximité d’un 
appareil sans fil communiquant sur une fréquence de 2,4 GHz, la vitesse 
de traitement des deux appareils peut diminuer. N’utilisez pas la balance 
à proximité d’un four à micro-ondes. Cela risquerait de provoquer des 
interférences au niveau du champ magnétique, de l’électricité statique ou des 
ondes radio. (Le signal peut être interrompu en raison de l’environnement.)

*  A&D n’endosse aucune responsabilité en cas de pertes encourues (dysfonctionnements, pertes de 
données, etc.) susceptibles de se produire lors de l’utilisation de cette balance.

*  Rien ne garantit que cette balance puisse se connecter à tous les appareils compatibles BluetoothMD.
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Dépannage

Message d’erreur

Erreur Description Solution

Surcharge. L’appareil 
va s’éteindre.

Cessez d’utiliser cette balance pour 
la pesée.

Pile faible. L’appareil 
va s’éteindre.

Remplacez les quatre piles à la fois. 
Procurez-vous des piles adaptées 
pour effectuer le remplacement.

Échec du jumelage 
de la balance avec 
votre téléphone 
intelligent, ou échec 
de l’activation.

Veuillez vérifier les facteurs suivants :

• Le Bluetooth est activé.

• L’application est lancée.

•  Les deux appareils sont 
suffisamment près pour permettre 
la transmission de données via une 
connexion Bluetooth.

Échec de 
téléchargement des 
données (l’icône bloc-
notes est affichée.)

Connectez-vous à l’application pour 
télécharger les données.

Pendant la transmission des données...

Problème Origine du problème Solution

Échec de la 
transmission 
des 
données.

Le Bluetooth est désactivé. Activez le Bluetooth dans les 
paramètres.

L’application n’est pas 
ouverte.

Appuyez sur l’icône de l’application 
A&D Connect de votre téléphone et 
ouvrez le tableau de bord.

Hors de portée de la 
transmission via Bluetooth.

Rapprochez votre téléphone 
intelligent de la balance.
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Caractéristiques techniques

Caractéristiques techniques

Nom du produit Balance (UC-350CNBLE)

Dimensions Balance : 321x321x23,5 mm (environ)

Poids net 1,98 kg environ (sans compter les piles)

Écran Affichage à cristaux liquides (LCD) bleu

Unité de mesure Kilogramme/livre

Échelle des mesures 5 kg à 180 kg / 11 lb à 400 lb

Division 0,1 kg / 0,2 lb

Précision 5-50 kg : ±0,3 kg; 50-100 kg : ±0,4 kg; 

100-150 kg : ±0,5 kg; 150-180 kg : ±0,7 kg.

Conditions 
environnementales 
d’utilisation

Température : 5 °C à 40 °C

Humidité relative : ≤85 % HR

Pression atmosphérique : 86 kPa à 106 kPa

Conditions 
environnementales de 
rangement

Température : -20 °C à 60 °C

Humidité relative : 10 % à 93 % HR

Pression atmosphérique : 50 kPa à 106 kPa

Alimentation 6 V (quatre piles AAA)

Allumage automatique Technologie SENSE ON

Extinction automatique Environ 10 secondes quand 0.0 est affiché

Environ 10 secondes quand le poids est bloqué

Environ 10 secondes quand le poids est instable

Accessoires • Quatre piles AAA

• Manuel d’utilisation

À propos de la précision de ce produit
*  Ce produit a fait l’objet de contrôles rigoureux avant sa livraison. Sa précision est donc garantie par le 

fabricant. Veuillez vous reporter au tableau ci-dessus pour plus d’informations sur sa précision. 
*  Ce produit est spécifiquement conçu pour être utilisé comme une balance personnelle et pour peser des 

poids. Il ne doit PAS être utilisé durant une transaction pour vérifier le poids de marchandises.
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Caractéristiques techniques

MISE EN GARDE RELATIVE AUX NORMES FCC

Les changements ou les modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à faire 
fonctionner l’équipement. 

Ne pas co-implanter ni utiliser cet émetteur conjointement avec une autre antenne 
ou un autre émetteur.

Cet équipement respecte les limites d’exposition aux radiations définies par la 
FCC pour un environnement non contrôlé, ainsi que les directives d’exposition aux 
radiofréquences (RF) de la FCC présentées dans l’annexe C de la norme OET65. 

Cet équipement respecte les limites d’exposition aux radiations définies par l’IC 
pour un environnement non contrôlé, ainsi que la directive RSS-102 des normes 
d’exposition aux radiofréquences (RF) de l’IC. Cet équipement émet un niveau 
très faible d’énergie RF considéré comme conforme suite à une évaluation de 
l’exposition maximale admissible (EMA). Toutefois, il est préférable d’installer et 
d’utiliser l’appareil en maintenant l’émetteur à au moins 20 cm du corps humain (à 
l’exception des extrémités : mains, poignets, pieds, chevilles).

Remarque : cet équipement a été testé et considéré comme conforme aux limites définies pour un appareil 
numérique de classe B, comme défini par l’article 15 des règles de la FCC.

L’objectif de ces limites est de fournir une protection suffisante contre les interférences nuisibles sur une 
installation domestique. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre une énergie radioélectrique, et 
s’il n’est pas installé ni utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles 
aux communications radio. Cependant, aucun élément ne garantit qu’il n’y ait pas d’interférence sur une 
installation particulière.

Si l’équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception de télévision ou de 
radio, que vous pouvez déterminer en allumant l’équipement puis en l’éteignant, 
essayez de corriger ces interférences en suivant une ou plusieurs des étapes 
suivantes :

  Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.

  Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.

   Branchez l’équipement sur une autre prise ou un autre circuit que celui auquel le 
récepteur est relié.

   Pour obtenir de l’aide, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou un technicien TV/
radio expérimenté.
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Entretien

Entretien

Pendant les opérations d’entretien courantes, veillez à tenir compte de la liste 
suivante de choses à faire et à ne pas faire :

• UTILISER un chiffon doux et sec pour dépoussiérer l’appareil.

• UTILISER un chiffon doux et humide, trempé dans l’eau puis essoré, pour 
enlever la saleté. Puis, utiliser un chiffon doux et sec pour sécher l’appareil.

• NE PAS laver l’appareil à l’eau, et ne pas le plonger dans de l’eau.

• NE PAS utiliser d’essence, d’agent abrasif ou tout autre produit chimique pour 
enlever la saleté; risque de décoloration ou de dysfonctionnement.

• NE PAS désassembler cet appareil. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, veuillez 
contacter A&D Medical. (Reportez-vous à la section Garantie pour obtenir les 
coordonnées.)

• NE PAS jeter les piles dans un feu. Elles pourraient fuir ou exploser. Retirez les 
piles si la balance n’est pas utilisée pendant une longue période.
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Garantie

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 2 ANS – Balance A&D Medical

A&D Medical (« A&D ») garantit au premier acheteur (« Vous ») que le produit 
A&D que vous avez acheté (le « Produit ») est exempt de défauts de matériaux, de 
main-d’œuvre et de conception pendant la période de garantie applicable indiquée 
ci-dessus, à partir de la date d’achat du produit et dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation. Cette garantie limitée est personnelle et n’est pas transférable. Si le 
Produit est défectueux, vous pouvez alors (i) si vous êtes un consommateur, le 
retourner au revendeur auquel vous l’avez acheté (dans la limite du délai de retour 
autorisé par le revendeur), ou le retourner à A&D en suivant la procédure exposée 
ci-après ou, (ii) si vous n’êtes PAS un consommateur, vous pouvez retourner le 
produit à A&D en suivant la procédure exposée ci-après. L’obligation de garantie 
d’A&D est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement, à son entière discrétion, du 
Produit défectueux retourné par vos soins pendant la période de garantie. Cette 
réparation ou ce remplacement sera effectué(e) gratuitement. Le Produit réparé 
ou remplacé est couvert pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pendant 
90 jours à compter de sa date d’expédition. Pour bénéficier d’un service sous 
garantie, vous devez retourner le Produit à A&D, fret et assurance payés d’avance, 
pendant la période de garantie, à l’adresse indiquée ci-dessous, en joignant 
une preuve satisfaisante de la date d’achat (p. ex. reçu de caisse ou déclaration 
d’enregistrement de la garantie en ligne), ainsi qu’une description du défaut. 
Veuillez également inclure un chèque pour le fret et l’assurance de retour, comme 
indiqué par le représentant du service à la clientèle.

Aux É.-U.

A&D Medical

Attn.:  Warranty Department

1756 Automation Parkway

San Jose, CA  95131

1-800-726-3364

Au Canada

Auto Control Médical

Attn.: Warranty Department

6695 Millcreek Dr., Unit 6

Mississauga, ON, L5N 5R8

1-800-461-0991
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Garantie

La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et en cela la responsabilité d’A&D 
ne saurait être engagée, (i) tout dommage lié à l’expédition, (ii) tout dommage 
ou défaut dû à une mauvaise utilisation, à un abus, à un manquement au devoir 
de diligence raisonnable, au non-respect des instructions écrites fournies avec 
le Produit, à un accident, à l’exposition du Produit à une tension différente de la 
tension spécifiée, à des conditions environnementales inappropriées ou à une 
modification, altération ou réparation effectuée par une personne autre qu’A&D ou 
les personnes autorisées par ses soins, et (iii) les accessoires ou consommables.  

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE OFFERTE PAR A&D; 
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE N’EST ACCORDÉE. Si A&D n’est 
pas en mesure de réparer ou remplacer raisonnablement le Produit, l’entreprise 
remboursera le montant que vous avez versé pour l’achat du Produit (taxes non 
incluses) duquel elle déduira des frais d’utilisation raisonnables. Pour bénéficier 
d’un remboursement, vous devez avoir retourné le Produit et tous les documents 
associés à A&D. Le recours susmentionné de réparation, remplacement ou 
remboursement est votre seul et unique recours. A&D NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS 
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES, NOTAMMENT DE LA PERTE DE PROFITS, 
DE LA PERTE D’INFORMATIONS OU DES FRAIS DE REMPLACEMENT, 
DÉCOULANT DE VOTRE UTILISATION OU DE VOTRE INCAPACITÉ À 
UTILISER LE PRODUIT, NOTAMMENT LES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, 
ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, MÊME SI A&D A ÉTÉ AVISÉ DE LA 
POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. Certaines provinces ne permettent pas 
l’exclusion des dommages consécutifs ou indirects, par conséquent, les exclusions  
ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas. Cette garantie vous confère des 
droits légaux précis et vous pouvez aussi avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’une 
province à l’autre.

Aucun distributeur, revendeur ou autre partie n’est autorisé(e) à accorder une 
garantie au nom d’A&D, à modifier la présente garantie ou à assumer pour le 
compte d’A&D une quelconque responsabilité en relation avec ses produits.

Les appareils compatibles BluetoothMD portent le logo BluetoothMD.

Les marques iPhone, iPad et iPod sont des marques de commerce d’Apple inc. 
déposées aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Google et le logo Google sont des marques déposées de Google inc.
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